raised a great concern on whether the act of counterfeiting would ever 

end in Nigeria. 

In December 2023, the National Agency for Food and Drug 

Administration and Control (NAFDAC) confiscated and destroyed 

counterfeit products estimated at over N750,000,000 (Seven Hundred and 

Fifty Million Naira), in Eziukwu market in Aba, Abia State.1 More recently, in 

April 2024, NAFDAC raided popular supermarkets in Abuja2 and seized 

counterfeit products worth about N50 million. This list is indeed endless.

While it remains a truism that legal frameworks and various strategies have